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FRONT AXLE MAIN GROUP STEERING 

Key Part No. DescriptionNo. 

FRONT AXLE 

11/63 - 311 400025 B Front axle [LHDJ ............................
 
(in the case of types 361, 363 except M 267
 
replace 311 411 309 by 361 411 309)
 r>. 

11/63 - 312400025 B Front axle (RHD) ............................
 
(in the case of types 362, 364 except M 267
 
replace 311 411 309 by 361 411 309)
 

11/63 - 341 400025 B Front axle ...................................
 

FRONT AXLE BEAM 

11/63 311 401 021 A Front axle beam (LH,D) .
 
I(use 3:11 405 1511 A/152 Aas well
 
up to Chassis INo. 1,27 518'7)
 

11/63 312401 021 A Front axle beern <~RHDi) . 
(use 3,11 405 1S1 A/152 A es we.1I 
up to Chassis 'No. 127 Sa7) 

2
 N 18 515 1 Grease nipple A 6 .
 

3
 N 18 523 1 Grease nipple B, 6 .
 

4
 311 401 273 Rubber stop - Torsion arm, lower .
 

5
 311 401 275 Rubber stop - Torsion arm, upper .
 

311 401 301 Nleeldlle< beerinq (47.0 mrn dle.] - Torsion erm.Tower
 
up fo Chessis No, 127 5:8'7
 

Needlle be!a ir,in9' l(47.\2 mrn dia.) - Torsion arm, lower
 
up fo Chassis :N'o. 127 587
 

Needle bea'ring (50.0 rnrn dia.] ., Torsion erm, lower 
from Chassis No. 127 5/88 

Need:le beerinq 1(50.2rnrn dle.) - Torsion erm, lower
 
from Chassis No, 127 5188
 

11/6-3 311 401 303 Bush (47.0mm di,a.) - Torsion a,rm, lower ..... '.
 
:(to be used when lnsfalllnq 311 405 151 A/1S~ A
 
in front exle beem up to Chessis No, 127 51817
 

Illustration 15
 

Quan­
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Front axle beam 

Type and model 

311,313,351,361,363 

312,314,352, 362, 364
 

341,343,345 
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FRONT AXLE Front axle beam MAIN GROUP 
STEERING Front suspension 

Key 
No. 

11/63 

7 

1/61 

1/61 

8 

9 

10 

11 

11/63 

12 

13 

11/63 

14 

15 

11/63 

11/63 

11/63 

11/63 

11/63 

11/63 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Part No. 

311401303A 

311 401 305 

311 401 305 A 

311 401 311 

311 401 319 B 

311 401 319 C 

311 401 323 

311 405 105 

311 405106 

311 405 129 

311 405 151 A 

311 405 152 A 

111 405175 A 

N 128251 

311 405 179 

311 405179 A 

311 405 185 

N 10 3351 

N 116701 

N 12008 2 

N 11 008 5 

Description 

Bush (47.2 mmclla.) - Torsion erm, lower . 
(to be used when inst'aUing 311 405 1S1 AJ1S2 A 
in front aXile beem up to Chassis No, 1275iB7 

Needle bearing (44.0 mm dia.) - Torsion a.,m, .. 
upper 

Needle bearing (44.2 mm die.) - Torsion arm, .. 
upper 

Bush - Torsion arm, lower .' . 

Thrust ring (44.15 mm dia.) - Torsion arm, upper 

Thrust ring (44.35 mm dia.) - Torsion arm, upper 

Bush - Torsion arm, upper . 

FRONT SUSPENSION 

Torsion arm, upper, left . 

Torsion arm, upper, right . 

Seal - Torsion arm, upper . 

Tors/ion erm, lower . 
(use 3111 401 303/311 401 303 A as well up to 
Chassis No, 127 587) 

Torsion erm, lower . 
(use 311 401 303/3'11 401 303 A as we,ll up to 
Chassis 'Nto. 127587) 

Mounting bolt, lower - Shock ebsorber (oversize) . 

Dowel pin grooved 4X25 DIN 1473 . 

Seal St6,mm die, - Torslon zem, lower . 
up to Chassis No. 1 5187127 

Seel 59 mrn die, - Torsion erm, lower 
from Chasels No, 127 $t8lB 

Stop - Steering knuckle . 

Bolt, hex. head M 8'X35 ,D'IIN 931- . 

Was'her 8.1 ' . 

Lock washer B ,8DI\N127 galvanized . 

Nut, hex. M 8 D1N 913,4 . 

Quan­
Type and model tity 

x 

2 

x 

2
 

2
 

x
 

2
 

2 

x 

x 

2 

2 

2
 

2
 

2 

2
 

2
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FRONT AXLEMAIN GROUP 
STEERING 
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Key 
No. 

Part No. Descr iption 
Quan­

tity 
Type and model 

22 311405311 

311 405312 

Steering knuckle, left . 

Steering knuckle, right . 

23 311 405321 Bolt, hex. head M 8 X40 - . 
Ball joints, upper and lower 

4 

24 N 120091 Lock washer A 8 DIN 127 . 4 

25 311 405325 

311405326 

Steering arm, left . 

Steering arm, right . 

26 311 405341 Bolt, hex. head M 10X1 X60 . .. . .• .. . •. . . . . . .. . 2 

27 311 405343 Bolt, hex. head M 10X1 X50 .. 2 

28 N121101 Spring washer A 10.5 DIN 6798 galvanized . 4 

29 N120102 Lock washer B 10 DIN 127 galvanized . 4 

30 N 11 1371 Nut, hex. M lO X 1 DIN 70615 . " . 4 

N 185151 Grease nipple A 6 - Ba,1I joints, upper and lower 
up to Chassis No. 167 880 

4 

N121151 Spring washer A 19 DIN 6798 - Ball joints, upper 
and lower up to Chassis No. 167860 

4 

N 11 1653 Nut, hex. M 18X1.5 DIN 93,6 ­ Ball joints, upper 
and lower up to Chassis No. 167880 

4 

31 311405361 A Ball joint, upper 2 

32 311 405371 A Ball joint, lower 2 

33 N122401 Spring washer B 20 DIN 137 
from Chassis No . 167681 

4 

34 N 11 1661 Nut, hex. M 20 X 1.5 DIN 93'6 
from Chassis No. 167881 

4 

311405375 Seal- Ball joint, lower . 
up to Chassis No. 167 860 

2 

311405375 A Seal ­ Ball joint, lower 311 405371 A . 2 

311 405377 Seal ­ Ball joint, upper . 
up to Chassis No. 167 860 

2 

311405377 A Seal ­ Ball joint, upper 311 405361 A 2 

311 405387 Retaining ring - Seal 311 405375 A/377 A . 4 

Front suspension 

'"..
D. 
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FRONT AXLE Front suspensionMAIN GROUP 
STEERING 

Key 
No . Part No. 

... '4"~ ___ D escript ion Quan­
tity Ty pe and model 

35 311405615 Brake drum, front . . . . .. .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 

36 311 405 625 Ball bearing, inner - Fron t wheel . . . . . . .. .. . . . . 2 

37 311 405641 O il seal - Front wheel bearing ..... .. . . . .. . . . . . 2 

38 311 405 645 Ball bear ing, outer - Front w heel . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 2 

39 311 405661 Thrust washer ­ Front wheel bearing . . . . .. . . . . . . 

-
2 

- N111642 Nut, hex. M 16X 1.5 DIN 936 - Steer ing knuckle .. . 2 

40 N111 64 3 Nut, hex. M 16X 1.5 DIN 936 . . . . .. . . . . .... .. . . . 
left-hand thread - Steering knuckle 

2 

41 311 405681 Lock p late - Nut, hex. . .. . . .. .. .. ... . .. .. . ... . . 2 

42 311 405 691 Grease cap - Fro nt wh eel, left . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

- 311 405692 Grease cap - Front wheel, rig ht .. .. .. . . . . ... . . 1 
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FRONT AXLE TjJrsion- barsMAIN GROUP STEERING 

~\ 2/61 

Key Part No. Description 
Quan- Type and model

No. tity 

TORSION BARS 

43 311 411 105 Torsion bar, left 0 •• 0 • • • • 0 0 0 ••••• 0 0 • 0 0 •• 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

44 311 411 106 Torsion bar, right ...... 0 •••• 0 •••• 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 1 

45 N 100581 8;011, hex. head M 10X 15 DIN 70614 00.0 •• 0.0000 2 

46 N 12230 2 Spring washer 8 10 DIN 137 galvanized .. 0 • 00000 0 2 

47 111 411151 Grub screw ­ Torsion bar and stabilizer- mounting 0 3 

48 111 411155 Lock nut - Grub screw •••••••••••••••••• e·•••• 3 

49 311 411161 Lock plate •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• e .••••• 1 

-50 N 11 670 1 Washer 8.1 ••••••• III •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1 

51 N 10240 1 Bolt, hex. head M 8X20 DIN 933 .000000.00000000 1 

52 311 411 309 Stabilizer 11.0 rnrn dial ....................... 1 311-314,341,343,345, 
351,352, M 267,361-364 

- 361 411 309 Stabilizer 13.7 mm dial ....................... 1 361-364 

53 N 100622 , Bolt, hex. head M 10X28 D~N 70614 0 .00000 ••• 0 • 1 

54 N 11 1342 Nut, hex. M 10 DIN 70616 0 •• 00.00000 ••• 00 •• 0 •• 1 

4-9C") 

(1) Illustration 15
Q. 
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FRONT AXLE Shock a,bsorber MAIN GROUP 
STEERING front 

Key 
Part No. No. 

55
 311 413031
 

311 413 031 A
 -

56
 111 413 371 A
 

57
 111413381A 

111 413 401 A
 -

58
 111 413 403 A
 

59
 N 121121
 

60
 N 121111
 

61
 N 11 0102 

/ 

Description 

SHOCK, ABSORBER F'RONT 

Shock absorberr front • D ••• ' •• 1••••••••••••••••• 

Shock absorber, front' ........................
 

Bush - Rubber g,ro,mme:t ..... '.................
 

Grommet (rubber) - Shock ebsorber ..... ......
' 

BoH' - Shockebsorber •••••• 1 ••• ' •••••••••••••• 

up to Chassls No. 64 9115
 

BoU - Shock absorber .......................
 
from Chassis INo. 649:16 

Spring washer J 12.5, O'I,N 67'9181 ... '............. 

Sporing washer J 10.5 OliN 6,7918) ................ 

Nut, hex. M 10 ·OI'N9!34 ga,lvan'ized 0 •• a'a ••••••• 

Quan-
Type and model tity 

2
 

2
 

4
 

4
 

2
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